# )P \$690.00 461090

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM693664

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	BELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		12/08/2021	Bank: SWITZERLAND

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC		
Street Address:	1800 Continental Boulevard		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28273		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: NORTH CAROLINA		
Name:	SunBriteTV LLC		
Street Address:	1800 Continental Blvd.		
Internal Address:	Suite 200		
City:	Charlotte		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	28273		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4610900	ARAKNIS NETWORKS	
Registration Number:	4941720	ARAKNIS NETWORKS	
Registration Number:	5094972	BINARY	
Registration Number:	3320350	EPISODE	
Registration Number:	4966176	LUMA SURVEILLANCE	
Registration Number:	5086532	LUMA	
Serial Number:	86389800	MOIP-AIR	
Serial Number:	86389692	MOIP-FLEX	
Registration Number:	5218854	NEARUS	
Registration Number:	5086529	OVRC	
Registration Number:	4773907	OVRC	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007524 FRAME: 0744

900661643

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3271925	SNAP AV
Serial Number:	87453745	SNAP AV
Registration Number:	3786973	SNAP AV
Registration Number:	4839551	STRONG
Registration Number:	4690000	STRONG EVOLVE
Registration Number:	4641158	STRONG VERSABOX
Registration Number:	4339276	WATTBOX
Serial Number:	87453856	WIREPATH
Registration Number:	4757316	WIREPATH ONE
Registration Number:	5198877	VISUALINT
Serial Number:	87087446	OPTIVIEW
Serial Number:	87332099	OPTIVIEW
Registration Number:	5183525	VERANDA
Registration Number:	4804013	SUNBRITEDS
Serial Number:	87464637	SUNBRITE
Registration Number:	3347416	SUNBRITETV

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Joanna McCall

**Address Line 1:** 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1547672 A TM Rel
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Margot Tolley
SIGNATURE:	/Margot Tolley/
DATE SIGNED:	12/09/2021

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=1547672 A SnapOne Trademark Release#page3.tif source=1547672 A SnapOne Trademark Release#page4.tif source=1547672 A SnapOne Trademark Release#page5.tif source=1547672 A SnapOne Trademark Release#page6.tif source=1547672 A SnapOne Trademark Release#page7.tif

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release"), dated as of December 8, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of the grantors listed on Schedule 1 hereto (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 4, 2017, by the Agent, the Grantors and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantors, as applicable, executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement dated August 4, 2017 recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 6123/0251 (the "Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (referred to in this Release as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Trademark Collateral (as that term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, including those Trademark registrations and applications referred to on Schedule 1 hereto;

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release all of its and the Secured Parties' right, title and interest in or to the Trademark Collateral, including such Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule 1 below, including the Security Interest.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Credit Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. <u>Release</u>. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates, extinguishes, cancels, releases and discharges any and all right, title and interest, including its Security Interest, in and to the Trademark Collateral, including listed on Schedule 1 arising in connection with the Security Agreement and/or the Trademark Security Agreement. If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under any of the Security Agreement or the Trademark Security Agreement, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantors.
- 3. <u>Termination.</u> The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent agrees to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably

requested by any Grantor, at such Grantor's sole cost and expense, to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

- 5. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release shall be governed exclusively under the laws of New York, without regard to conflicts of law or choice of law principles.
- 6. Miscellaneous. This Release and any document, amendment, approval, consent, information, notice, certificate, request, statement, disclosure or authorization related to this Release (each a "Communication"), including Communications required to be in writing, may be in the form of an Electronic Record and may be executed using Electronic Signatures. Each party hereto agrees that any Electronic Signature on or associated with any Communication shall be valid and binding on such party to the same extent as a manual, original signature, and that any Communication entered into by Electronic Signature, will constitute the legal, valid and binding obligation of such party enforceable against such in accordance with the terms thereof to the same extent as if a manually executed original signature was delivered. For the avoidance of doubt, the authorization under this paragraph may include, without limitation, use or acceptance by the Agent and each other party of a manually signed paper Communication which has been converted into electronic form (such as scanned into PDF format), or an electronically signed Communication converted into another format, for transmission, delivery and/or retention. All Communications in the form of an Electronic Record shall be considered an original for all purposes, and shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a paper record. For purposes hereof, "Electronic Record" and "Electronic Signature" shall have the meanings assigned to them, respectively, by 15 USC §7006, as it may be amended from time to time.

[Signature page follows]

#95228049v5

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Agent

Director

By: TRobinson

Name: Dionne Robinson
Title: Associate Director

Title:

## Schedule 1 to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

# **United States Trademark Applications**

<u>Trademark collateral below from Trademark Security Agreement dated August 4, 2017 recorded with the USPTO at Reel/Frame 6123/0251.</u>

Mark Name	Registered Owner/Grantor	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
ARAKNIS NETWORKS	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	85982260	4610900	09/23/2014
ARAKNIS NETWORKS	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	85972483	4941720	04/19/2016
BINARY (Standard)	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	87002918	<u>5094972</u>	12/06/2016
<u>EPISODE</u>	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	<u>78691565</u>	3320350	10/23/2007
LUMA SURVEILLANCE	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86620095	<u>4966176</u>	05/24/2016
LUMA & DESIGN	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	87003047	5086532	11/22/2016
MOIP-AIR	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86389800	N/A	N/A
MOIP-FLEX	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86389692	N/A	N/A
NEARUS	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86320003	<u>5218854</u>	06/06/2017
OVRC	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	87002992	5086529	11/22/2016
OVRC	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86252925	4773907	07/14/2015
SNAP AV	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	78817242	3271925	07/31/2007
SNAP AV	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	87453745	N/A	<u>N/A</u>
SNAP AV & Design	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	77772202	3786973	05/11/2010
STRONG	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86382509	4839551	10/27/2015
STRONG EVOLVE	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86253479	4690000	02/17/2015

Mark Name	Registered Owner/Grantor	Application Number	Registration Number	Registration Date
STRONG VERSABOX	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86255321	4641158	11/18/2014
WATTBOX	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	<u>85346501</u>	4339276	05/21/2013
WIREPATH	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	<u>87453856</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
WIREPATH ONE	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	86253404	<u>4757316</u>	06/16/2015
VISUALINT	Wirepath Home Systems, LLC	<u>87169256</u>	<u>5198877</u>	05/09/2017
<u>OPTIVIEW</u>	SunBriteTV LLC	87087446	N/A	N/A
<u>OPTIVIEW</u>	SunBriteTV LLC	87332099	N/A	<u>N/A</u>
<u>VERANDA</u>	SunBriteTV LLC	87087465	<u>5183525</u>	04/11/2017
<u>SUNBRITEDS</u>	SunBriteTV LLC	86520149	4804013	09/01/2015
SUNBRITE	SunBriteTV LLC	87464637	N/A	N/A
SUNBRITETV	SunBriteTV LLC	77131758	3347416	12/04/2007

#95228049v5

**RECORDED: 12/09/2021**